

No. 21-1959

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

N.J., by next friend, KELLY JACOB and
A.L., by next friend, TARA LLOYD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID SONNABEND and BETH KAMINSKI,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin

Nos. 20-cv-227, 20-cv-276

Hon. William S. Griebach, District Judge

Brief of Firearms Policy Coalition and Firearms Policy Foundation
as *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Defendants-Appellees

Eugene Volokh
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Bans on clothing that depicts firearms are inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Mahanoy Area School Dist. v. B.L.</i>	2
II. This Court’s cases recognize that content-based restrictions on student clothing are presumptively unconstitutional.....	4
III. The Fourth Circuit has recognized that students have a right to wear T-shirts depicting firearms.....	6
IV. Restrictions on images of weapons should be treated as analogous to viewpoint-based restrictions.....	7
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32.....	12
Certificate of Service.....	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) 2, 6

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 8

Goward v. City of Minneapolis, 456 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)..... 9

Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) 2, 6

Jacobs v. Clark County School Dist., 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Mahanoy Area School Dist. v. B.L., 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) passim

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 2, 3, 6

Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse School, 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 5

Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist., 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 1, 4, 5, 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 8

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 4

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 3, 4

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) passim

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. School Dist., 258 F. Supp. 971 (S.D. Iowa 1966)..... 8

USSW Africa/Namibia Trade & Cultural Council v. United States, 708 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 9

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School Dist. No. 204, 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Zauderer v. Office of Discip. Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 10

Other Authorities

Brent Pickett, *Historical Dictionary of Homosexuality* (2009) 10

Geoffrey Stone, *Restrictions of Speech Because of Its Content: The Peculiar Case of Subject-Matter Restrictions*, 46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 109 (1978)..... 9

Hazel Erskine, *The Polls: Is War A Mistake?*, 34 Pub. Opinion Q. 141 (1970)..... 8
